Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should provide a report by the 20th day
of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund.  Should a
refund be required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule
25-30.360, F.A.C.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be
borne by the customers.  The costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility.

Docket No. 080249-WS
Date: October 16, 2008

- 9 -

Issue 5:  Should the docket be closed?

Recommendation:  No. The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action
on the Utility’s requested rate increase.  (Mouring, Jaeger)

Staff Analysis:  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
Utility’s requested rate increase.

Docket No. 080249-WS
Date: October 16, 2008

- 10 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 1-A
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 080249-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07

  Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
 Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

 Plant in Service $650,138  $2,835  $652,973  $0  $652,973

2 Land and Land Rights 123  198  321  0 321

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  0  0  0 0

4 Construction Work In Progess 21,496 (21,496) 0 0 0

5 Accumulated Depreciation (155,978) 2,099 (153,879) 0  (153,879)

6 CIAC (342) 0  (342) 0  (342)

7 Amortization of CIAC 13  0  13  0  13

8 Acquisition Adjustments (312,292)  312,292 0  0  0

9 Working Capital Allowance 0  18,827  18,827  0  18,827

10 Rate Base $203,158  $314,755  $517,913  0 $517,913

Docket No. 080249-WS
Date: October 16, 2008

- 11 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 1-B
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 080249-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07

  Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
 Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $1,769,496  $2,775  $1,772,271  $0  $1,772,271

2 Land and Land Rights 120  193  313  0 313

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  0  0  (568,784) (568,784)

4 Construction Work In Progess 20,518 (20,518) 0 0 0

5 Accumulated Depreciation (480,174) 2,055 (478,119) 0  (478,119)

6 CIAC 0 0  0 0  0

7 Amortization of CIAC 0  0  0  0  0

8 Acquisition Adjustments 0  0 0  0  0

9 Working Capital Allowance 0  30,711  30,711  0  30,711

10 Rate Base $1,309,960  $15,216  $517,913  ($568,784) $756,392

Docket No. 080249-WS
Date: October 16, 2008

- 12 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080249-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Non-used and Useful
  To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment $0 ($568,784)

Docket No. 080249-WS
Date: October 16, 2008

- 13 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 2
  Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 080249-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07
   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($179,015,001) $984,999 53.44% 6.65% 3.55%
2 Short-term Debt 7,750,000 0 $7,750,000 (7,707,590) $42,410 2.30% 2.44% 0.06%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 139,282,132 0 $139,282,132 (138,519,950) $762,182 41.35% 10.35% 4.28%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 53,498 0 $53,498 0 $53,498 2.90% 0.00% 0.00%
10 Total Capital $327,085,630 $0 $327,085,630 ($325,242,541) $1,843,089 100.00%  7.89%

Per Staff
11 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($179,328,062) $671,938 52.73% 6.65% 3.51%
12 Short-term Debt 7,750,000 0 $7,750,000 (7,721,069) 28,931 2.27% 2.44% 0.06%
13 Preferred Stock 0 0 $0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Common Equity 139,282,132 0 $139,282,132 (138,762,193) 519,939 40.80% 10.35% 4.22%
15 Customer Deposits 0 0 $0 0 0 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%
16 Deferred Income Taxes 53,498 0 $53,498 0 53,498 4.20% 0.00% 0.00%
20 Total Capital $327,085,630 $0 $327,085,630 ($325,811,325) $1,274,305 100.00%  7.78%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 9.35% 11.35%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN  7.38% 8.19%

Docket No. 080249-WS
Date: October 16, 2008

- 14 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 080249-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $172,175 $82,215 $254,390 ($98,628) $155,762 $97,862 $253,624
   62.83%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $165,660 ($15,048) $150,612 $0 $150,612 $0 $150,612

3   Depreciation 20,973 3,725 24,698 0 24,698 $0 24,698

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 61,555 (36,721) 24,834 (4,438) 20,396 4,404 24,800

6   Income Taxes (23,472) 36,849 13,377 (35,350) (21,973) 35,168 13,196

7 Total Operating Expense $224,716 ($11,195) #213,521 ($39,788) $173,733 $39,572 $213,305

8 Operating Income ($52,541) $93,410 $40,869 ($58,840) ($17,971) $58,290 $40,319

9 Rate Base $203,158   $517,913   $517,913   $517,917

10 Rate of Return (25.86%)   7.89%   (3.47%)   7.78%

Docket No. 080249-WS
Date: October 16, 2008

- 15 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 3-B
  Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 080249-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $388,315 $98,070 $486,385 ($123,936) $362,449 $29,611 $392,060
   8.17%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $222,952 $22,734 $245,686 $0 $245,686 $0 $245,686

3   Depreciation 50,966 3,647 54,613 (23,242) 31,371 $0 31,371

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 0 47,289 47,289 (11,775) 35,514 1,332 36,846

6   Income Taxes 0 34,228 34,228 (25,597) 8,631 10,641 19,272

7 Total Operating Expense $273,918 $107,898 $381,816 ($60,614) $321,202 $11,974 $333,175

8 Operating Income $144,397 ($9,828) $104,569 ($63,322) $41,247 $17,637 $58,884

9 Rate Base $1,309,960   $1,325,176   $756,392   $756,392

10 Rate of Return 8.73%   7.89%   5.45%   7.78%

Docket No. 080249-WS
Date: October 16, 2008

- 16 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule 3-C
  Adjustment to Operating Statement Docket No. 080249-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
 Remove requested final revenue increase. ($98,628) ($123,936)

  Depreciation Expense - Net
 To remove net depreciation on non-U&U adjustment. $0 ($23,242)